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Village of Palmetto Bay
FLORIDA

ZONING ANALYSIS
FILE : VPB 15-04 . HEARING DATE: June 20, 2016

APPLICANT: Shores at Palmetto Bay, LLC COUNCIL DIST.: 3

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

REQUEST: Pursuant to Divisions 30-30.5, 3-50.23, and 30-120 for site plan, design
considetations, and a 1,000 student K-8 charter school.

ADDRESS: The third patcel from the northeast corner of SW 97% AV and SW 180" ST

LOT SIZE: 5.02 Actes

FOLIO #:  33-5033-000-0860

B. BACKGROUND

The property in question is a 5 acre parcel west of Village Hall. It is the third patcel from
the nottheast corner of SW 97% Avenue and SW 180" Street. This request only addresses
locating a 1,000 student K-8 charter school at the eastetn end of the property and includes
all right-of-way improvements along the entire perimeter of the 5 acre lot. The temainder of
the property will return under a sepatate application at a later date and will include a mixed
use development with residential and retail uses. '

The property last received approval on March 17, 2014, for a mixed-use development that
included a 1,400 student IK-12 chatter school, 88 tesidential units, and 7,288 squate feet of
ground floor commercial/retail. That approval has since expited. The property is zoned
DV, Downtown Village, and is within the FAC, and Village Council is required to hold a
public hearing to establish/modify the ptroposed charter school, to review design
considerations undet the new DUV code, and adoption of the site plan.

"The plan calls for locating the school building along the frontage of the new Park Drive

toadway adjacent to Palmetto Bay Park. The school building does not exceed three (3)
stoties and complies with all requited setbacks. The project includes its ptopottionate share
Park Drive build out as well as the lateral connecting streets to Fanjo Road along its notth
and south property lines. Build-out shall include all requited pedestrian and bicycle
amenities, on-street patking facilities, and landscaping. The ptoject’s is capable of
accommodating up to 40 vehicle stacking spaces during school drop-off and pick-up times.
Required patking is accommodated thought the use of on-street patking and a sutface lot
west of the school building. The sutface lot will serve as the futute site of a structured
patking facility when the remainder of the property is approved and developed for
tesidential and retail mixed use. Building design is tailored to provide visual breaks in the



fagade and recreational facilities are provided for at both the ground and rooftop levels. The
project includes public space amenities at its cotnets and a pedesttian paseo which links up
with a similar walkway to the proposed development to the south. The revised project as
submitted, date stamped May 18" 2016, requires no variances to receive development

approval.
C. CHARTER SCHOOLS PROCEDURALLY

Division 30-120 requires all tequests for chatter school to include a valid chatter from
Miami-Dade County Schools. The applicant has provided documentation of such approval.
For point of reference, the School Board of Miami-Dade County (School Boatd) approval
ptocess for charter schools requires three public heatings, the first of which is before the
Application Review Committee (ARC) and subsequently two before the Miami-Dade
County School Board itself. The first School Board hearing metely accepts the findings and
recommendations of the ARC. The second School Board hearing only occurs at such time
that the operator is prepated to take possession of the property and commence with school
operations. Notwithstanding the aforementioned process, every charter school, up to fifteen
days prior to the first day of school, must submit to the Miami-Dade County School District
a list of documentation that includes proof of zoning approval, fite inspection reports,
certificates of use and/or occupancy, and proof of insurance, just to name a few. Part of
that documentation includes a sign-off from the Traffic Engineeting Division (TED) of
Miami-Dade County Public Works. Without that sign-off ot subsequent statement from
TED indicating their acceptance of the application, the school will not have complied with
the requirements of the Miami-Dade Public School District. In short, school operations
cannot commence without the approvals of TED.

The State Legislature enacted several laws that provide chatter schools with greater
discretion in construction and location than is provided for “traditional” public schools.
Furthet, the Legislature has imposed limits on municipal review of charter school facility
applications. The State Legislature has defined “charter school” as public school. [Section
1002.31, Florida Statutes]. Flotida Statute Section 1013.33(13), provides, that once a public
school facility is determined consistent with the Village’s Comptehensive Plan Land Use
Policies, the application my not be denied. However, the municipality may impose
reasonable conditions on the development. The municipality “may consider the site plan and
its adequacy as it relates to environmental concerns, health, safety and welfare, and effects on
adjacent property. Standards and conditions may not be imposed which conflict with those
established under Chapter 1013.33, entitled “Educational Facilities,” or the Florida Building
Code, unless mutually agreed and consistent with the [Educational Facility] Inter-local
Agreement.” Start-up Chatter Schools ate to comply with the Florida Building Code but are
not requited to comply with the State Requitements for Educational Facilities. [Section
1002.33(18), Florida Statutes]. :

Moteovet, during the 2011 Legislative session, the Legislature modified Section
1002.33(18)(a), Flotida Statutes, entitled “Facilities,” to provide the following restrictions on
municipal review of an application:

The local governing authority shall not adopt or impose any local building
requirements ot site-development restrictions, such as parking and site-size




criteria, that are addressed by and mote sttingent that those found in the
State Requirements for Fducational Facilities of the Florida Building Code.

Beginning July 1, 2011, a local governing authority must treat charter schools
equitably in compatison to similar requitements restrictions, and processes

imposed upon public schools that are not charter schools.

Division 30-120, entitled “Public Chatter School Facilities,” provides basic review critetia,
consistent with the review criteria used by Miami-Dade County’s review of public chatter
school applications. “Traditional” public schools in Miami-Dade County, whether located in
the Village of Palmetto Bay, ot elsewhete, ate subject to the public hearing process, which
provides similar review criteria as found in Division 30-120, of the Village Code. The
Village’s procedures under Division 30-120 provides an equitable review process for Charter
Schools located in the Village.

D. ZONING HEARING HISTORY:

On December 14, 2015, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay via
Otdinance No. 2015-19, created DUV Downtown Utban Village zoning provisions, and
rezoned the property from MM and MN to DUV.

On Match 17, 2014, the Mayor and Vi]lagé Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay via
Resolution No. 2014-30, approved 2 mixed use site plan for a 1,400 student K-12 charter
school with 88 residential units, and 7,288 squate feet of retail space.

On May 20, 2013, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay via
Resolution No. 2013-48, approved a mixed use site plan for a 1,400 student K-12 charter
school.

On Match 17, 2014, the Mayor and Vi]lage Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay via
Resolution No. 2011-85, apptoved a site plan for a charter 1,400 student K-12 chatter
school.

On May 1, 2006, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Palmetto Bay via
Otdinance No. 06-06, created the Franjo Ttriangle & US 1 Island Zoning District (FT&I)
and rezoned the ptopetty from BU-1A to MM and MN.

On Match 8, 1984, the Board of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County via
Resolution No. Z-72-84, approved a district boundaty change from BU-1 and RU-4L to
BU-1A. In addition, the Board apptoved the request to rescind and revoke a special
exception for site plan apptoval, unusual use, and non-use vatiance previously apptoved
undetr County Resolution 2-ZAB-512-64.

As County Zoning Resolution 2-Z.AB-512-64 was rescinded it is no longer maintained in
Miami-Dade County records.

On June 16, 1960, the Miami-Dade County Zoning Commission via Resolution No. 5324,
denied a request for a district boundaty change from BU-1, RU-1 and RU-2 to BU-1 and
RU-2.




On September 18, 1958, the Miami-Dade County Zoning Commission via Resolution No.
2108, denied a district boundary change from AU to BU-3, furthermore the Commission
tezoned the eastern 125’ of the property to RU-1, the west 250 of the east 375" to R-2 and
the remaining balance to BU-1.

On' September 11, 1958, the Board of Miami Dade County Commissionets via resolution
No. 2069, denied a district boundaty change from AU to BU-3.

On May 27, 1959 the Miami Dade County Boatrd of Adjustment granted the Miami Dade
County Fire Department an exception of requirements that a commetcial building be of
masonty construction, to permit the use of an existing wood-frame building subject to a
restriction of limiting the use for Fire Depattment occupancy, and that a permit be issued on
a temporary basis subject to review by the Board from year to year.

E. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION
Subject Property:
DV; Downtown Village Downtown Utban Village

24 dwelling units per gross acte

Surrounding Propetties

NORTH: DV; Downtown Village Franjo Activity Center
SOUTH: DV; Downtown Village Franjo Activity Centet
EAST: R-1; Residential Single Family Parks and Recteation

WEST: DV; Downtown Village Franjo Activity Center

F. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: Acceptable
Scale/Utlization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Building(s): Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable

G. STAFF ANALYSIS

The analysis of the request comes in thtee (3) subsections. The first subsection addresses
the establishment of a charter school facility putsuant to Division 30-120. The second
subsection address design consideration as provided by Section 30-50.23.1.05.B. The Third
subsection is a review of the site plan criteria pursuant to Section 30-30-.5. All portions of
this report are incotporated into this analysis including any attached studies.



Subsection I — Establishment of a Chatter School

DIVISION 30-120 VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES: The project was reviewed

for consistency with the relevant Sections of 30-120 entitled “Physical Standards,” of the
Village Code of Ordinances. The Background Section of this teport is hereby incorporated
by reference into this analysis. The following is an analysis of that review.

Sec. 30-120.3. Required information. All public charter school facilities shall submit the

Analysis:

following information to the Village's Department of Community
Development for review by the department and for considetation at a public
hearing:

(1)Wrtitten information:

a. Total size of the site; b. Maximum number of students to be setved; c.
Grades ot age groups that will be served; d. Maximum numbet of teachers,
administrative and clerical personnel; e. Maximum number of classrooms and
total square footage of classtoom space; f. Total square footage of non-
classtoom, administrative office space; g. Total square footage of non-
classtoom, student activity space; h. Amount and location of exterior
recreational/play atea in square footage; i. Maximum numbet and type of
vehicles that will be used in conjunction with the operation of the facility; j.
Number of patking spaces provided for staff, visitors and operations vehicles
and justification that those spaces are sufficient for the facility; k. Number
of drop-off and pick-up spaces provided for automobile and/or bus use and
justification that those spaces/ateas are sufficient for the transportation

needs of the facility; 1. Days and hours of operation; weekly and annually;

m. An explanation of any such activities anticipated to be conducted in
association with the charter school but typically conducted outside of the
houts of operation of the charter school; n. Means of compliance with
requitements of the Florida Building Code, the National Uniform Building
Code; and the depattmental requirements of the Miami-Dade County Fire
Depattment, Miami-Dade County Department of Public Health, the Florida
Depattment of Health and Rehabilitative Services, and any Federal or State
regulations applicable to the specific application and occupancy; o. A copy
of the charter apptoved by the Miami-Dade County Public School Boatd.

(2) Graphic information. The following gtaphic information shall be
ptepared by a Flotida registered design professional: a. A plan indicating
existing zoning on the site and adjacent areas; b. A site plan indicating the
following: i. Location of all structures; ii. Parking layout, automobile/bus
stacking areas (patent pickup, school bus delivery/pickup, and special needs
locations) dtives and circulation; iti. Walkways; iv. Location of recreation
areas and play equipment which shall include surrounding fences and/or
walls; v. Any other features which can apptoptiately be shown in plan form;
c. Floot plans and elevations of all proposed structutes; and d. Landscape
plan listing quantities, size, and names of all plants.

Applicant has submitted all required documentation




Finding:

Consistent.

Section 30-120.4 Physical Standards

30-120.4(a)

Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4(b)
Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4(c)

* Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4(d)

Outdoor ateas. Outdoor recreation/play areas are not required. Whete
provided, the outdoor recreation/play atea shall, whenever possible, be
located so that the recteation/play area is not immediately adjacent to single
family residences or section line roads, notr create incompatible impacts on
other immediately adjacent properties. Adequate screening in the form of a
wall or fence and landscaping shall be provided whetever the outdoor/play
area abuts a property under different ownetship.

The submitted plan shows the play atea to be located on the roof and in the
front of the building. State regulations do not requite charter schools to
provide outdoor recreation areas. [1002.33(18)(a), Fla Stat.] The proposed
toof-top and front yard are located internally within the site and is scteened
from the adjacent properties by the principle buildings and a fence located
along the petiphety of the site.

Consistent

Signs. Signs shall comply with district regulations as contained in the Code;
provided, however, that total squate footage of all signs in any residential
district shall not exceed six squate feet.

The application did not include a signage plan. The applicant shall be
tequired to comply with all sign tequitements as mandated by Section 30-90
of the Land Development Code Entitled “Sign Regulation.”

Conditionally consistent pending submission and approval of a signage plan
consistent with Section 30-90 of the Land Development Code.

Automobile Stacking. Stacking space, defined as that space in which pickup
and delivery of children can take place, may be provided in the form of
specified parking stall and/or atreas clear of vehicular dive aisles. Stacking
space shall be provided for a minimum of two automobiles for chatter
schools with 20 to 50 children; schools with 41 to 60 children shall provide
four spaces; thereafter thete shall be provided a space sufficient to stack five
automobiles.

The site plan indicates 800 linear feet of stacking space, enough to
accommodate 40 stacked vehicles onsite whete a minimum of 5 is required.

Consistent

Bus stacking.  Stacking space shall be provided to accommodate the
transportation needs of the children to the facility without causing back up



Analysis:
Finding:

30-120.4(e)

Analysis:

Finding:.

30-120.4(f)
Analysis:
Finding:
30-120.4(g)
Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4(h)

on to adjacent public rights-of-ways ot substantial distuption to adjacent
uses.

The application does not include bus drop off/pick up zones and none ate
required per the School Board or Florida Statute.

Consistent

Parking requireniénts. Parking requirements shall be as requited by the
Miami-Dade County Public School Board for the type and size of school
proposed.

Per Section 30-120.4(e), parking tequitements for charter schools shall be as
provided in the Florida Building Code. The remainder of the site shall
comply with Division 30-50.18(5) and 30-70 of the Village’s Land
Development Code. The school component is tequited to have 77 parking
spaces. The application includes an at grade patking atea which provides 94

~ patking. The project contemplates a surplus of 17 patking spaces.

Consistent

Height. The building height shall not exceed the height permitted for the
undetlying zoning district.

The maximum building height permitted in the undetlying zoning
Downtown Village, DV sector is 56 feet. The proposed school structures
have a maximum height of 50’-6”.

Consistent

Landscaping. Landscaping and trees shall be identified and provided in
accordance with Division 30-100 of this Code for the undetlying zoning
district.

The proposed landscape plan meets the general requirements of Division 30-
100.

Consistent

Charter school facilities as described herein shall be prohibited from
operating on propetty abutting or containing a water body such as a pond,
lake, canal, itrigation well, river, bay, or the ocean unless a safety bartier is
provided which totally encloses or affords complete sepatation from such
watet hazards. Swimming pools and permanent wading pools in excess of 18
inches in depth shall be totally enclosed and sepatated from the balance of
the propetty so as to prevent unrestricted admittance. All such battiers shall
be 2 minimum of 48 inches in height and shall comply with the following
standatrds:




Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4()

Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.4()

Analysis:

Finding:

1. Gates. Gates shall be of the spring back type so that they shall
automatically be in a closed and fastened position at all times. Gates shall
also be equipped with a safety lock and shall be locked when the atea is
without adult supetvision.

2. Safety batriers. All safety bartiers shall be constructed in accordance with
the standards established in the Code, except that screen enclosutes shall not
constitute a safety bartier for these purposes.

The subject site is not located near or adjacent to any body of watet not does
the application include a pool facility.

Consistent

Lot coverage and floor area ratio. The chatter school facility shall not exceed
the lot coverage and floor area ratio allowed by the undetlying zoning
district,

The DUV zoning district has no maximum lot coverage requirements subject
to meeting all other zoning requitements (ie. setback requirements).

Consistent

Building setbacks. The chattet school facility shall comply with the setbacks
established in division 30-60.6 of this Code for buildings of public
assemblage as allowed by the undetlying zoning district.

Section 30-60.15(c), of the Village’s Land Development Code provides that
buildings used for public assemblage located in office/residential, business ot
mixed use districts may be permitted with the same yard requirements and
setbacks as required of the office, business and mixed-use building legally
allowed in those districts. The proposed chattet school facility complies with
all setback requitements of the undetlying zoning district DUV.

Consistent

Sec. 30-120.6. Plan review standards.

30-120.6(a)

Analysis:

Scale. The scale of the facihty shall be compatible with the scale of
surrounding uses.

The property to the east of the project is Palmetto Bay Park and to the west
are Village Hall and a strip retail centet. The lot to the north is undeveloped
and is owned by the adjacent Miami Children’s Hospital. The properties to
the south are developed with office buildings and a proposed multi-story
mixed use development. The proposed scale of the application is compatible
with the undetlying zoning designation’s allowable heights, massing and



Finding:

30-120.6(b)

Analysis:

- Finding:

30-120.6(c)

Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.6(d)

Analysis:

setbacks. The intent of the DUV was to provide for a mote urban scale of
development as contemplated by the application.

Consistent

Compatibility. The design shall be compatible with the design, types of uses,
and intensity of uses of the facility site, surrounding buildings, and/or
adjacent uses. The applicant shall provide an explanation regarding any
activities anticipated to be conducted in conjunction with the charter school.

The atchitectural design, layout and massing of the proposed sttuctures are ’
compatible with the urban charactetistics envisioned in the DUV district and
the Village’s Comptehensive Plan. The proposed charter school use is
permitted both by zoning and the Village’s Land Use Plan. The existing
surrounding uses: Miami Children Hospital, Village Hall, Palmetto Bay Park,
Public Works Building and the Miami-Dade County Fire Rescue Station, may
be consideted uses consistent with the application. The propetty is not
adjacent to any low density single family residential developments. '

The applicant has not submitted a list of other civic activities that may occut
at the site beyond tregular school day activities. Applicant must provide a list
of anticipated events (civic gtoup meetings, sporting events, etc.)

Conditionally consistent upon submission and approval by Planning and
Zoning Director of civic activity list.

Buffers. Buffex:ing elements shall be utilized for visual scteening and
substantial reduction of noise levels at all ptoperty lines where necessaty to
comply with division 30-60.11 of this Code.

Pursuant to State Statute, charter schools are not tequired to provide
recreational ateas. Nevertheless, the site plan includes use of the front
courtyard and rooftop for such putposes. The design surrounds the
courtyatd and setves as a semi-sound battier.

Consistent

Landscaping. Landscape shall be presetved in its natural state insofar as it is
practicable by minimizing the removal of trees or the alteration of favorable
characteristics of the site. Landscaping and trees shall be provided in
accordance with this Division 30-100 of this Code for the undetlying zoning
district.

The existing site is largely free of any trees, with the exception of a few
mango trees as the site was formally patt of a grove but now consists mostly
of grasses. The landscape plan complies with all requirements as pet DERM
and Division 30-100 of the Code. The applicant will be required to comply
with the street tree requitements and street improvement tequirements. This




Finding:

30-120.6(e)

Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.6(f)

Analysis:
Finding:

30-120.6(g)

Analysis:

Finding:

will be teviewed during site plan administrative review for compliance. Upon
apptoval the applicant must obtain a tree temoval permit as pet code.

Conditionally consistent pending apptopriate petmit approvals from DERM
and compliance with 30-50.18(e)

Circulation. Pedestrian and automobile/bus circulation shall be separated
insofar as is practicable. All citculation systems shall adequately setve the
needs of the facility and be compatible and functional with circulation
systems outside the facility. Automobile and bus stacking spaces shall be
provided to accommodate the drop-off and pick-up needs without causing
substantial disruption to adjacent tight-of-ways or the surrounding uses.

The Traffic Impact Study dated Apsil 5, 2016, the Updated PM Traffic
Impact Study dated April 5, 2016, and the site plan are found to be
acceptable by the Village’s traffic engineering.

Evety chatter school, up to fifteen days ptior to the first day of school, has to
submit to the Miami-Dade County School District a list of documentation
that includes proof of zoning approval, fire inspection teports, certificates of
use and/ot occupancy, and proof of insurance, just to name a few. Part of
that documentation includes a sign-off from the Traffic Engineering
Division (TED) of Miami-Dade County Public Wotks. Without that sign-off
ot subsequent statement from TED indicating theit acceptance of the
application, the school will not have complied with the tequitements of the
Miami-Dade Public School District. In shott, school operations cannot
commence without the approvals of TED.

Conditionally consistent provided the site plan and operations of the facility
conforms to the site plan date stamped April 5, 2016, the approved traffic
engineering study; the submitted and any subsequent submissions to TED as
provided in the analysis above.

Setvice areas. Wherever setvice ateas ate provided, they shall be screened and
so located as to be compatible with the adjacent propetties.

All service areas for the project are located within enclosed structures.
Consistent

Parking areas. Parking areas shall be screened and so located as to be
compatible with the adjacent propetties.

The main parking areas is an at grade parking suttounded by a vegetated
landscape buffer.

Consistent



30-120.6(h)

Analysis:

Finding:

30-120.6(9)

Analysis:

Finding:

Operating time. The operational houts shall be compatible with the activities
of other adjacent properties.

The chatter school will adhere to the typical public school calendar. The
proposed project will be consistent with other similar neighbothoods and
communities that host public schools adjacent to public amenities,
businesses, and civic centers. The traffic study addtesses school start time
and dismal times providing schedule’s based loosely on the facility’s
elementary and middle school progtams. The study appears to reflect that
any impact of the facility will fall into acceptable LOS standatds.

Conditionally consistent provided the applicant conforms to the statt and
dismal scheduled as outlined in the traffic study and traffic operations plan.
Any changes theteto shall be supported by the findings of a professional
traffic engineering study and be subject to peet review by a Village appointed
engineer. All costs for such review shall be botn by the applicant.

Fences and walls. Qutdoor recreation and/ot play ateas shall be enclosed
with fences and/ot walls at 2 minimum height of five feet.

A fence is identified on the plan.

Consistent

Subsection II. Design Considerations

The following subsection is a review of those relevant sections of the DUV code which
require Council approval to be incorporated into the proposed site plan.

Design Considerations. The following analysis is provided pursuant to 30-50.23.1.05.B as it
pertains to Design Considerations. The DUV provides an opportunity for property owners
to develop their propetties in a manner that supports urban design objectives that promote a
cohesive, mixed-use downtown area. The intent of the code is to encourage each project to
bring forwatd unique plans which may require “Design Considerations,” that lead to a better

proj ect.

1) Section 4.03.G.3. For buildings on sites with greater than 300 feet of frontage, along a sireet, a
pedestrian only paseo, a minimum 15 feet in width, and is no more than 200 feet from a street or
other pedestrian paseo shall be provided. The design of the proposed pedesttian paseo is
located on the site to match the paseo on the adjacent parcel. '

2) Section 4.03.H.1(a). No building shall occupy more than 250 feet of continuons frontage, along
any street within the DUV, The intent of the code was to prevent a building spanning
the full length of long block resulting in a megalithic wall that discourages the
movement of pedestrians in a friendly manner. This code did not take into account
building uses which would be designed on the short end (north south buildings on
the specific lots along patk road. As a result, this is a unique situation since a charter




3)

4

5)

6)

school is being proposed and the design is attempting to stay at three stories to
reduce the impact to the property owners to the east. The plan has built in open
spaces. Additionally, the building fagade undulates along its street frontages giving
the appearance of breaks which provides for a greater visual design.

Section 4.03.H(1) Parapet wall shall be a mascimum 40 inches tall, measured from the top of the
highest slab for a flat roof. In this design, the rooftop has been used as a play area. As
such play ateas require an eight foot bartier to ensure adequate student safety. The
design uses a combination of four foot patapet along with a four foot fence.

Section 4.03.H.3. Buzldings shall be buslt according to the minimmm/ maximum heights by sector,
Sec.3.02 A-D 1. For the purpose of calculating the number of stories in a building, stories shall be
defined as the occnpied space between finished floor and finished cesling. Table 33 identifies the
Dpermitted heights for individual stories, within each building type. The code minimum of a
fourteen foot ground floor ceiling height was designed for a retail use to be located
at the ground floor. A school howevet, is a unique situation. The design of the
building is only three stoties in keeping with the code, and as such the lower ceiling
height is necessary in ordet to achieve the proposed plan. The intent of the
developer was to keep the building to three stories to lessen the impact on the
adjacent neighbors. The request allows for a design which would not increase the
height of the building but still achieves the end tesult of accommodating the
requested number of students.

Section 4.04.A(8) Reguires 30% fenestration. The applicant is requesting 26.11 along the
east frontage, 21.67 along the north frontage and 20.55 along the south frontage. The
applicant has proposed a unique design for the site and has provided many
interesting design features such as the angled entrances and the rooftop design. The
intent of the code was to create a visually interesting design which had flow and
movement. The proposed design meets that requitement while coming close to the
requited fenestration by shifting the building back at multiple places to visually create
more flow along the building and provide for a bettet design.

Section 4.03.H.b.(1). Break in building facade shall be recessed from the build-to line, up to two
(2) feet maximmm and shall be at a minimum, be the height of the base element of the building,
where required. The applicants design expands the private open space by shifting the
building back at multiple places to visually cteate more flow along the building and
provides for a better design by allowing for more gteen space at the street level.

Subsection I11. Site Plan Review

Sec. 30-30.5(j)(1). — Site Plan Review Requiting Public Heating: The project was

reviewed for consistency with the relevant Sections of 30-30.5(j)(1), of the Village Code of
Ordinances. The following is an analysis of that review.

Criteria a: In what respects the plan is or is not consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

and the purpose and intent of the zoning district in which it is located.



Anpalysiss . In reviewing the Village’s Comptehensive Plan, the following Goals,
Objectives, and Policies (GOP) below were identified as relating to the
proposed amendment. Each GOP is provided with a brief analysis. The
finding of those analysis’s is provided at the end of this ciitetion.

Land Use Element

Policy 1.1.1:

Franjo Activity Center (FAC). This designation encourages development
ot redevelopment that seeks to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use projects
that encourage mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel,
provide incentives for quality development, provide for the efficient use
of land and infrastructure, provide for utban civic open space, and give
definition to a pedestrian urban form. The Franjo Activity Center is
intended to support the achievement of a residential to non-tesidential
balance that increases the opportunities for transportation demand
management alternatives including but not limited to walking and transit,
reduced vehicle miles traveled, and reduced single use trips. The Franjo
Activity Center shall setve as a significant, multifamily, employment,
office and commercial center of the Village.

Development within the Franjo Activity Center shall:

1. Focus on the effective mix of office, setvice, retail, entertainment,
residential, community facilities, open space and transportation uses
that will promote a lively, livable, and successful downtown area;

2. Encourage a pedesttian oriented cote; '

3. Promote mass transit and other forms of transportation as an
alternative to the automobile that will link to the Miami-Dade mass
transit system and the Village’s local I-bus setvice or any predecessor
service thereto;

4. Encourage the integration of transportation and transit systems with
land use;

5. Allow for development and redevelopment activities at vatying
density and intensity ranges, and allow for the transfer of densities
and intensities for properties within the boundaries of the FAC, as
may be permitted by the Village;

6. Promote compact, innovative land development;

7. Promote creative situating of buildings, transportation routes, and
open space to cteate vistas that will unite the downtown ateas, link
the downtown with the rest of Franjo Activity Center area, and

Total densities and intensities of development within the Franjo Activity
Center shall be as follows:

o Residential Land Uses — 5,389 dwelling units, of which 1,246 are to
be held in reserve by the Village to be allocated by the Village at the
time of site plan approval;




Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 1.1.8:

Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 1.4.1:

*  Commetcial/Office/Retail — 1,500,000 square feet, of which 500,000
squate feet are held in reserve to be allocated by the Village at the
time of site plan approval.

¢ Urban Open Space/ Recreation Uses with a level of service within
the FAC of .25 acres per 1,000 tesidents within the FAC.

Community facilities will continue to be permitted with the FAC
designation. Industtial uses and those uses which are determined to be
detrimental to the goals of the FAC Master Plan are prohibited.

The Village may use innovative land development regulations such as
transit and pedestrian-oriented development, transfer development
rights, development bonuses and minimum land use densities/intensities
to ensure an appropriate land use pattern for the Franjo Activity Center.
These regulations shall encoutage the integration of transportation and
transit systems with land use in ordet to promote effective multi-modal
transportation.

The application is a project to construct a chatter school on the eastern
portion of the land. The remainder of the land is to be submitted at a
later date for residential and retail mixed use. The site plan for the school
provides for a compact utban design which encourages multimodal
opportunities and pedestrian/bicycle activities.

Consistent

Discourage land use patterns indicative of utban sprawl in the FLUM
and any amendment applications by dictating compact development,
mixed use where appropriate, and efficient use of public facility capacity
and resources, while protecting single-family neighborhoods.

See Background Section. The project is located within the FAC land use
designation and DUV zoning district which contemplates an urban
compact form with appropriate separations from lower density
tesidential areas. The school portion of the propetty is optimized at the
eastern end with parking and stacking facilities west theteof. The patking
area will be later integrated with a multi-structured facility when the
remainder of the property is developed for mixed-use. The school
facility follows the urbanized design format and should integrate well as
residential development within the downtown atea begins to come on-
line. This synergy should offer area families the ability to have their
children walk to the school thus reducing future automobile trips
typically associated with subutban style facilities.

Consistent.

Public schools continue to be allowed in all landv use categories shown on
the adopted Future Land Use Map and in all zoning districts contained



on the Land Development Code @LDC). Howevet, if located in ot near
neighborhoods, adverse impacts to the tranquility of the residents around
the school and in the surrounding neighborhood must be minimized to
the maximum extent possible.

Analysis: Policy 1.4.1 permits public schools within all land use categories. Per
Section 1002.33(1), Florida Statutes, charter schools are considered
public schools and pursuant to Section 1002.33(18), Florida Statutes, ate
to be treated “equitably.” Additionally, Section 1013.33(13) requires, if a
school facility is consistent with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan Land
Use Policies, the application my not be denied. The municipality,
however, may impose teasonable conditions on the development. The
chatter school is adjacent to a 17 acre park and adjoins Franjo Road. The
ptopetty is located within the Village’s “Franjo Activity Centet” land use
designation, which allows for low institutional uses. A chatter school is
an institutional use.

Finding: Consistent. 7

Transportation Element :

Policy 2A.1.1 The Village of Palmetto Bay recognizes the Utban Development
Boundary (UDB) designated by Miami-Dade County and the Utban Infill
Area UIA! within its municipal limits. Putsuant thereto, the minimum
acceptable peak-period LOS for all State and County roads within the
UDB shall be the following:

% ok %
2. Between the UDB and UIA:
% ok %

(3) Whete extraordinary transit service, such as express bus setvice,
parallel roadways within a half-mile shall operate at no greater
than 120% of theit capacity.

Analysis: See Policy 2.A.1.2 below. The project is within a designated Community
Utban Center (both in the Village’s Comptehensive Plan and Miami-
Dade County’s Comprehensive Master Development Plan) and is within
a Y mile of Rapid Transit Station. It is therefore exempt from traffic
concutrency. However, the undetlying development regulations guiding
the fotm of this development are suppotted by a prior study petformed
by Richard Garcia and Associates Inc., and peer reviewed by Matlin
Engineering which provided for a road network capable of managing
anticipated demand. This project is consistent with those tenets.

U'The UILA is defined as that area east and south of the State Road 826 (the Palmetto expressway) and 77" Avenue (including those
portions of theoretical SW 77 Avenue.



Finding:

Policy 2A.1.2

Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 2A.1.6

Analysis:

Obj. 2A.5

The applicant’s traffic study and the peet review dated May 26®, 2016
indicate that there is existing capacity to deal with the trips generated by
this project and will have minimal impact on the community.

Consistent.

Palmetto Bay recognizes five “rapid transit stations” and two community
urban centers serving the South Dade Busway that illustrated on both the
Village of Palmetto Bay Future Land Use Map and the Miami-Dade
County Land Use Plan as locations for future transit oriented
development. Consistent with the Miami-Dade County’s CDMP, the
Village will continue to exempt development applications from traffic
concurtrency requirements that lie within one-quatter (1/4) mile of one of
these rapid transit stations or community utban centers provided that
they include office, hotel, or residential land uses and ate designed in
such a2 manner to suppott convenient use of the transit corridor.

See Policy 2A.1.1. The project is within a designated Community Urban
Center (both in the Village’s Comptehensive Plan and Miami-Dade
County’s Comprehensive Master Development Plan) and is within a V4
mile of Rapid Transit Station. Although this project is exempt from
traffic concurrency, the prior study petformed by Matlin Engineering
which was relied upon to establish the DUV district provided for a road
netwotk capable of managing anticipated demand. This proposal is
consistent with that study.

The applicant’s request is to reduce the total number of students from
1,400 to 1,000. Since the original approval met the requitements and was
approved the reduction is cleatly consistent.

Consistent.

In connection with future development, all toadway, transit, bicycle
and/or pedestrian improvements shall be built by the respective
developet(s), in accordance with the Village’s adopted subdivision
regulations, and be in place ptior to issuance of a final Certificate of
Occupancy.

The proposed application includes pedestrian facilities adjacent to the
tight-of-ways with connections to the site. The application provides for
bike paths streets and sidewalks. In addition the developer shall be .
installing a public pedestrian paseo to allow for the movement of people
on the site.

Bicycle and Pedesttian Facilities
Inctease the amount of pedestrian and bicycle activity within the Village

by providing adequate facilities to promote friendly pedestrian and
bicycle environments. '



Analysis:

Finding:

Obi. 2B.1

Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 2B.2.4

Analysis:

Finding:

The proposed préject provides fot wide pedestrian walkways, bicycle
lanes, and bicycle racks.

Consistent.

Transit and System Improvements
Increase utilizations of transit service by local residents, employees, and

visitots to help reduce motor vehicle use and traffic congestion.

See Policy 2A.1.2. The proposed project is actoss the street from a
proposed multimodal facility that will link commuters to the adjacent
South Dade Busway.

Consistent.

Provide incentives, such as increased allowable density or reduced
parking requirements, to developers of all residential, commetcial and/ot
general office land uses within identified mixed-use land use categories
that place public transit facilities within their patcels.

See Policy 2A.1.2. The proposed project falls into acceptable intensity
ranges as ptovided by the FAC land use designation and the DUV zoning
code. The project is within a % mile of Miami-Dade County’s Rapid
Transit Stations and across the street from the Village’s proposed
multimodal facility. It is believed this proximity will encoutage mass
transit usage of the residents and visitor to this facility.

Consistent.

Infrastructute Element

Policy 4A.1.1

The adopted level of service standard adopted by the Miami-Dade Water
and Sewer Department (WASD) for potable water service within the
Village of Palmetto Bay is:

a. The Regional Treatment: System shall operate with rated maximum
daily capacity no less than 2% above the maximum daily flow for the
preceding year, and an average daily capacity 2% above the average
daily system demand for the preceding five yeats. The maximum daily
flow shall be determined by calculating the average of the highest ﬁve
single day flows fot the previous 12 months.

b. Water shall be delivered to usets at a ptessute no less than 20 pounds
pet square inch (psi) and no greater than 100 psi. Unless otherwise
approved by the Miami-Dade Fite Rescue Department, minimum fire
flows based on the land use served shall be maintained as follows:




Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 4B.1.1:

Land Use Min. Fire Flow

(gpm)

Single Family Residential Estate 500
Single Family and Duplex; Residential on

Minimum lots of 7,500 sf 750
Mult-Family Residentiz{l;

Semiprofessional Offices 1,500
Hospitals; Schools 2,000
Business and Industty 3,000

c. Water Quality: Meet all federal, state, and county primaty potable
water standards.

d. Countywide Storage: Storage capacity for finished watet shall equal
no less than 15% of countywide average daily demand.

Miami-Dade County is the utility that shall provide potable water setvice
to the proposed development. The project is adjacent to existing potable
waterline(s), however it is not clear at the time of this writing whether
those lines have laterals available for connection. Manner of connection
to the potable water system shall be determined Miami-Dade County at
the time of permitting/platting. Any undergtound work within the right-
of-way shall be coordinated with the Village to minimize opetation
impact to the adjacent roadway(s).

As of 2012, Florida Department of Envitonmental Protection granted
water treatment capacity for potable water for Miami-Dade County at
1,489 MGD, and permitted water treatment capacity for non-potable
water was at 117 MGD. The Village Currently consumes approximately
2.28 MGD. .

The proposed development shall be required to ensure presctibed water
ptessures are maintained. Countywide Storage capacity for finished water
is in compliance with the 15% countywide average daily demand.

Consistent.

The adopted level-of-setvice standard established by the Miami-Dade

County Water and Sewer Department (WASD) for sanitaty sewer setvice

within the Village of Palmetto Bay is:

a. Regional wastewater treatment plants shall operate with a physical
capacity of no less than the annual average daily sewage flow.



Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 4B.2.1:

b. Effluent dischatged from wastewater treatment plant shall meet all
federal state and county standards of 100 gallons, per capita, pet day.

c. The system shall maintain the capacity to collect and dispose of 102
petcent of the average daily sewage demand for the preceding 5 yeats.

See Policy 4.A.1.1. Miami-Dade County is the utility that shall provide
sanitary sewer service to the proposed development. The atea is served
by wastewatet facilities. Pump station PS 30-1147 setves the area, has a
maximum capacity of 1,045,522 gallons per day, is cutrently operating at
7.6%. Manner of connection to the potable water system shall be
determined Miami-Dade County at the time of permitting/platting. Any
underground work within the right-of-way shall be coordinated with the
Village to minimize operation impact to the adjacent roadway(s).

Cutrent water consumption within the Village is 93.45 GPD, pet capita.
Consumption generally corresponds to waste. This number is well below
the 100 GPD, per capita and within the 102 percent of the average daily
sewage demand.

Consistent.

See Policy 4B.1.1. Encourage future development into areas that ate
already setved, or progtammed to be setved, by Miami-Dade County

~ WASD sanitary sewer facilities.

Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 4C.1.1

Analysis:

The property is served by a sanitary sewer gravity line. The setvicing
pump station is cutrently operating at 7.6% capacity.

Consistent.

The storm-water management LOS standards for Village of Palmetto Bay
are: Water Quality Standard. Storm-water facilities shall be designed to
meet the design and performance standards established in Ch. 62-302.500
and 25.025, F.A.C., with treatment of first one (1) inch of rainfall runoff
Water Quality Standard. Whete two or more standards impact a specific
development, the most testtictive standard shall apply:

a. Post development runoff shall not exceed the pre-development
runoff rate for a 25-year storm event, up to and including an
event with a 24-hour duration.

b. -  Treatment of the runoff from the first one (1) inch of rainfall
onsite or the first 0.5 inch of runoff, whichever is greater.

Storm-watet ptojects have been completed throughout much of the
downtown area. This element is reflective of improvements that would
need to be petformed at the time the propetty is the subject of a
development order request. As such, any future development of the




Finding:

Obj. 2A.5

Analysis:

Finding:

Obj. 2B.1

Analysis:
Finding:

Policy 4D.1.1

Analysis:

Finding:

property will requite full compliance with this element at the time of
platting/building petmitting.

Consistent.

Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities _

Increase the amount of pedestrian and bicycle activity within the Village
by providing adequate facilities to promote friendly pedesttian and
bicycle environments.

The proposed project provides for wide pedesttian walkways, bicycle
lanes, and bicycle racks.

Consistent

Transit and System Improvements
Increase utilizations of transit setvice by local residents, employees, and
visitors to help reduce motor vehicle use and traffic congestion.

See Policies 2A.1.1 and 2A.1.2.
Consistent

The adopted level-of-setvice standards maintained by the Miami-Dade
County Department of Solid Waste Management for solid waste services
within the Village of Palmetto Bay is 9.9 pound, per capita, pet day and
to maintain solid waste disposal capacity sufficient to accommodate
waste flows committed to the system through long-term intetlocal
agteements or contracts along with anticipated non-committed waste
flows for a period of five (5) years in accordance with Miami-Dade
County’s Comprehensive Development Master Plan.

~ The Village of Palmetto Bay generates apptoximately 41,000 tons of solid

waste annually which equals a rate of approximately 9.3 pounds, pet-
capita, per day. This accounts for only approximately 1.5% of total waste
generated. As of 2003, the South Dade Landfill has a capacity of 9.148
million tons with a life expectancy through 2032. Actually impact to
LOS of any site plan shall occur at site plan teview ot building
permitting.

Consistent.

Parks Element

Policy 7.1.3

Maintain a balance of active parks, passive patks, and natural areas to
meet the needs and expectations of Village tesidents, and seek future
opportunities to increase the number of pocket patks and other urban
open spaces distributed throughout the Village.



Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 7.1.8

Analysis:

Policy 7.2.4

Analysis:

The proposed development includes provisions for public open spaces at
each corner of the lot as well as a pedesttian paseo that links with the
ptoposed development to its south.

Consistent

Ensure that ample parks and open space is a key component in the
development of the Palmetto Bay Village Center and the Franjo
Road/US 1 Commetcial Atea mixed-use areas. ‘

See Policy 7.1.3.

Continue to look for oppottunities to provide patking spaces and bicycle
racks at recreation sites whete they are now lacking or inadequate.

Please see Policy 2A.5. The proposed project provides for wide
pedesttian walkways, bicycle lanes, and bicycle racks.

Education Element

Ob. 10.1

Analysis:

Finding:

Policy 10.3.2:

Analysis:

Finding:

Work with Miami-Dade County Public Schools towards the reduction of
the overcrowding which currently exists in Miami-Dade County Public
Schools, while striving to attain and optimum level of service putsuant to
Objective 2. Provide additional solutions to ovetctowding so that
countywide entollment in Miami-Dade County’s public schools will meet
state requirements for class size by September 1, 2010.

All public schools within the Village are under capacity. Chartet schools
ate by state law, public schools. Approval of this request will contribute
to the ovetall inventoty of available classroom capacity.

Consistent.

In the selection of sites for future educational facility development, the
Village encourages Miami—Dade County Public Schools to consider
whether a school is in close proximity to residential areas and is in a
location that would provide a logical focal point for community activity.

The property in question is within the DUV zoning district. The
ptopetties to west ate zoned DUV, and include Village Hall along with
some retail strip shopping centers. The properties to the north and south
are zoned DUV. The property to the east is Palmetto Bay Patk.
Designed for an utban envitonment, it is believed the project will
contribute to setving as a focal point for community activity once
adjacent residential development begins to come online within the
downtown area.

Consistent



- Policy 10.3.3 Where possible Miami-Dade County Public Schools should seek sites

Analysis:

Finding:

which are adjacent to existing or planned public recteation ateas,
community centers, libraries, or other compatible civic uses for the
purpose of encouraging joint use facilities or the creation of logical focal
pomts for community activity.

The property in question is within the DUV Disttict. The propetties to
west are zoned DUV, and include Village Hall along with some tetail
strip shopping centers. The propetties to the north and south are zoned
DUV. The property to the east is Palmetto Bay Patk. The project’s
proximity to Village Hall and Palmetto Bay Park facilities may conttibute
to the site serving as a logical focal point for community activity.

Consistent

Water Supply Facility Element

Policy 11.1.1

The adopted level-of-service standard established by WASD for potable
water service within the Village:

a. Regional Treatment. System shall operate with rated capacity that is no
less than two (2) percent above the maximum daily flow for preceding
yeat.

b. User LOS, Maintain capacity to produce and deliver 97.54 gallons/pet
capita/pet day.

c. Water Quality. Meet all federal, state, and county primary potable water
standards.

d. Countywide Storage. Storage capacity for finished watet shall equal no
less than 15 percent of countywide average daily demand.

Analysis: See Policy 4A.1.1.

Finding: Consistent.

Policy 11.2.1 Encourage future development and redevelopment in ateas that are
already served, or programmed to be served, by WASD potable water
facilities.

Analysis: The area is setved by potable water as provided by Miami-Dade County.

Finding: Consistent.

Criteria b:  In what respects the plan is or is not in conformance with all applicable

regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

Analysis: See Subsection IT pertaining to “Design Considetations.” The applicant is
requesting six (6) design considerations in order to deliver a development
that meets the desired intent of the DUV Code. Those considerations are



Finding:

Criteria c:

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria d:

Analysis:

Finding:

Criteria e:

Analysis:

Finding:

_provided for in greater detail at Subsection I. The project is consistent with

remaindet of all applicable regulations.

Consistent

In what tespects the plan is or is not in conformance with the Village
subdivision regulations and all other applicable Village requitements
including the design and construction of streets, utility facilities and other
essential setvices.

See Criteria “a” and “b”.
Consistent.

In what tespects the plan is or is not consistent with good design standards -
in respect to all external relationships including but not limited to:

1. Relationship to adjoining properties.
1i. Internal circulation, both vehiculat and pedesttian.
iil. Disposition of open space, use | of screening, buffering and/or

presetvation of existing natural features, including trees.

iv. Building arrangements between buildings in the ptoposed
development and those adjoining the site.

The building itself is designed to interact with adjacent properties. The design
has street level entrances for students and with sidewalk interaction. The
open design and use of open space and creation of public open space and 2a
paseo cleatly provides circulation for pedestrians. ‘The facility has entrances
from both the west and the east to make access pedesttian friendly by design.
The disposition of open space and addition of landscape creates a sense of
green and open space on site. The site has the paseo and sidewalk designed
such that it flows smoothly to adjacent properties. This design feature
extends to the centet line of the road and includes wide sidewalks, and bike
paths.

Consistent.

In what respects the plan is or is not in conformance with the Village policy
in respect to sufficiency of ownership, guatantee for completion of all
required improvements and the guarantee for continued maintenance.

The applicant has shown proof of ownership as part of the application
process and will provide a note for onsite improvements and shall bond all
right of way imptovements as required by code

Consistent




H.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval under Sections 30-30.5, 30-50.23, and 30-120 of the Village’s
Land Development regulations for the plans entitled “Parkside at Palmetto Bay”, dated
stamped recetved May 18, 2016, as prepared by CIVICA, LLC., with the following
conditions:

1.

10.

The application shall comply with all codes and otrdinances of the Village and shall
comply with the requirements of all other applicable departments and agencies as part of
the Village of Palmetto Bay’s building permit submittal process in addition to all design
requirements under the Downton Utban Village Zoning District.

The application must meet the minimum requitements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County.

The project is consistent with LOS concurrency in so far as it is not subject thereto,
however the site plan and operations of the facility shall conform to the site plan date
stamped May 18, 2016, the approved traffic engineeting study; and any conditions
recommended in MDPW’s final report on said items.

Application shall comply with the all comments provided by the Village’s Traffic
Engineer.

The applicants shall work with the Art-in-Public-Places Advisory Board in addressing its
Art in Public Places requirement as requited by 30-160, of the Village’s Code of
Ozrdinances.

The applicant must submit a list of other civic activities that may occut at the site beyond
regular school day activities. Applicant must provide list of anticipated events (civic
group meetings, spotting events, etc.).

The applicant is to comply with 30-120(.6(c), relating to buffers and shall comply with all
DERM permit approval requirements.

The applicant shall comply with 30-120.6(h) relating to adhering to the typical public
school calendar. The proposed project will be consistent with other similar
neighborhoods and communities that host public schools adjacent to public amenities,
businesses, and civic centers. The applicant has not submitted information tegarding
school time starts. The applicant shall be required to continue the staggered start times.

Operation of the school facility shall conform to the staggered start and dismissal times
as provided for in the application, traffic study, and traffic operations plan, provided the
site plan and operations of the facility conforms to the site plan date stamped Aptil 5,
2016, the approved traffic engineering study; and any conditions suggested by the Village
engineering peer review report dated May 26, 2016.

The application shall come into compliance with any recommendations provided by the
Miami-Dade County’s Department of Public Works.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Design consideration from Section 4.03.G.3; regatding the pedestrian paseo is granted
provided the buildings ate constructed in substantial compliance with the approved plan.

Design consideration from Section 4.03.H.1(a), tegarding a building exceeding 250 feet
of frontage is granted provided the buildings ate constructed in substantial compliance

_ with the approved plan.

Design consideration from Section 4.03.H(1) regarding parapet wall height is granted
provided the buildings ate constructed in substantial compliance with the approved plan.

Design consideration from Section 4.03.H.3, regarding building heights is granted
provided the buildings are constructed in substantial compliance with the apptoved plan.

Design consideration from Section 4.04.A(8), tequiting 30% fenesttation is granted
provided the buildings ate constructed in substantial compliance with the apptoved

plan..

Design Consideration from Section 4.03.J.b.(1), tegarding breaks in building facade
shall be recessed from the build-to line is granted provided the buildings are constructed

in substantial compliance with the approved plan.
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